

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF FLORIDA, INC., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

FLORIDA SECRETARY OF STATE, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Florida,
Nos. 4:21-cv-242, 4:21-cv-186, 4:21-cv-187, 4:21-cv-201 (Walker, C.J.)

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE AND
NATIONAL REPUBLICAN SENATORIAL COMMITTEE**

Benjamin J. Gibson
Daniel E. Nordby
George N. Meros Jr.
Frank A. Zacherl
Amber Stoner Nunnally
Tara R. Price
SHUTTS & BOWEN LLP
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 804
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 241-1717

Cameron T. Norris
Jeffrey S. Hetzel
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, Virginia 22209
(703) 243-9423
cam@consovoymccarthy.com

Tyler R. Green
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
222 South Main Street, 5th Floor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101

Counsel for RNC & NRSC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	C-1
Table of Citations	ii
Statement Regarding Adoption of Briefs of Other Parties.....	vi
Introduction & Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. This Court should vacate the district court’s decision on the registration-disclaimer provision.....	2
II. This Court should reverse the district court’s decision on the solicitation definition.	6
A. Appellants have standing.	6
B. The solicitation definition is not overbroad.	10
C. The solicitation definition is not unconstitutionally vague.....	15
Conclusion.....	20
Certificate of Compliance	21
Certificate of Service.....	21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

*primary authority

Cases

<i>ACLU of Fla., Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. P.R. ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	8
<i>Arizonans for Off. Eng. v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	5
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	8
<i>Azar v. Garza</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1790 (2018)	5
<i>Brnovich v. DNC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	4, 7
* <i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	13
<i>Cheshire Bridge Holdings, LLC v. City of Atlanta, Ga.</i> , 15 F.4th 1362 (11th Cir. 2021).....	13
* <i>Citizens for Police Accountability Pol. Comm. v. Browning</i> , 572 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2009)	13, 14, 17
* <i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. NRSC</i> , 950 F.3d 790 (11th Cir. 2020)	9, 10
<i>Feldman v. Ariz. Sec’y of State’s Off.</i> , 840 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>First Vagabonds Church of God v. City of Orlando, Fla.</i> , 610 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir.).....	18
<i>First Vagabonds Church of God v. City of Orlando, Fla.</i> , 616 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>First Vagabonds Church of God v. City of Orlando, Fla.</i> , 638 F.3d 756 (11th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)	6

<i>Ft. Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Ft. Lauderdale</i> , 11 F.4th 1266 (11th Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	17
<i>High Ol' Times v. Busbee</i> , 673 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 1982).....	17
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	12
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Proj.</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	16
<i>Humane Soc. of U.S. v. Kempthorne</i> , 527 F.3d 181 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>*In re Georgia Senate Bill 202</i> , 2022 WL 3573076 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 18).....	13, 14
<i>In re Subpoena to Testify Before Grand Jury Directed to Custodian of Recs.</i> , 864 F.2d 1559 (11th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>Jacobson v. Fla. Sec'y of State</i> , 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020).....	7, 8
<i>Joel v. City of Orlando</i> , 232 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Khodara Env't, Inc. ex rel. Eagle Env't L.P. v. Beckman</i> , 237 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>Knox v. Brnovich</i> , 907 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , 29 F.4th 299 (5th Cir. 2022);.....	9
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Fla. Sec'y of State</i> , 32 F.4th 1363 (11th Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>Maestas v. State</i> , 76 So. 3d 991 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011)	17
<i>Mannix v. Phillips</i> , 619 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	8

<i>Moore v. Brown</i> , 868 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	10
* <i>Nat’l Black Police Ass’n v. D.C.</i> , 108 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	2, 3, 4
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	12
<i>Newman v. Graddick</i> , 740 F.2d 1513 (11th Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Off. Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of WorldCom, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 467 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010)	3, 5
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	15
<i>S-1 & S-2 By & Through P-1 & P-2 v. State Bd. of Educ. of N.C.</i> , 21 F.3d 49 (4th Cir. 1994) (en banc)	5
<i>SisterSong Women of Color Reprod. Just. Collective v. Governor of Ga.</i> , 40 F.4th 1320 (11th Cir. 2022).....	19
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	15
<i>Staley v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 485 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2007) (en banc).....	3
<i>Tachiona v. United States</i> , 386 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004).....	6, 7
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	2, 3
<i>U.S. ex rel. Chapman v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 345 U.S. 153 (1953)	8
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995)	17
<i>United States v. Brenson</i> , 104 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 1997)	18

<i>United States v. Dean</i> , 635 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>United States v. Fleury</i> , 20 F.4th 1353 (11th Cir. 2021)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Kernell</i> , 667 F.3d 746 (6th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 686 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2012)	19
<i>United States v. Sepulveda</i> , 115 F.3d 882 (11th Cir. 1997)	18
* <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	10, 17
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 684 F.3d 1045 (11th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen</i> , 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	12, 13
<i>Wash. Utilities & Transp. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 513 F.2d 1142 (9th Cir. 1975)	7
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	7
Statutes	
Fla. Stat. §101.131	9
Fla. Stat. §102.031(4)(a)	14
Fla. Stat. §102.031(4)(b)	16, 17
Fla. Stat. §97.012(1)	7
Other Authorities	
15A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. §3902 (2d ed.)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(e)	19
